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  Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm  

   NEW  ZEALAND  BANKNOTES 

   THE  MARTYN  COLE  COLLECTION 

   TRADING  BANK  ISSUES  

    

 2233* 
  The Bank of Australasia,   second issue, proof fi fty pounds, 
uniface, Dunedin, [here or at] Wellington, undated, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel 
Plate, 'from this' added in pencil in Manager area at the 
bottom and with seven ink crosses on front (Robb.B.371; 
L.404; P.S115).   Creases and discolouration on front, glue 
stains on back with thinning of paper, otherwise good very 
fi ne.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive. 

    

 2234* 
  The Bank of Australasia,   third issue, one pound, Wellington, 
1st July 1922, X77,769, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co, 
London (Robb.B.321; L.406; P.S117).   Flattened of creases 
and folds, nearly fi ne.    

 $800 

    

 2235* 
  The Bank of Australasia,   uniform issue, one pound, 
Wellington, 1st Jany 1929, 876393, imprint of Perkins, 
Bacon & Co Ld. London (Robb.B.821; L.411; P.S132).   
Flattened, good fi ne and rare.    

 $1,000 

    

 2236* 
  The Bank of Australasia,   uniform issue, specimen five 
pounds, Wellington, 23rd August 1932, B000000 (Robb.
B.841; L.413; P.S134), imprint of Thomas De La Rue & 
Coy. Ltd. London, perforated CANCELLED, 170 inked 
at top right margin.   Piece missing from bottom left corner, 
otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Spink London April 2010, Sale 1023 (lot 841). A complete note with the 
same numbers was previously sold for $6800 in our Sale 82 (Lot 2301). 

    

 2237* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   Christchurch Branch, specimen 
circular note for twenty pounds sterling,  18... perforated 
SPECIMEN/C. SKIPPER & EAST in two lines at bottom 
right.   Uncirculated.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 2682). 
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 2238* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   second issue, specimen one 
pound, Dunedin, 18-, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, 
London, SPECIMEN C. SKIPPER & EAST perforated 
vertically and horizontally (Robb.C.22; L.420; P.S146e).   
Extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $2,200 

    

 2239* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   second issue, specimen fi ve 
pounds, Auckland, 18-, imprint of Charles Skipper & East, 
London, SPECIMEN C. SKIPPER & EAST perforated 
vertically at left, cut bottom right corner (Robb.C.24; L.421; 
P.S147b).   Nearly extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $1,500 

    

 2240* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   third issue, one pound, Wellington, 
1st September 1931, No. F441813, with 'Sterling', imprint 
of Charles Skipper and East, London, (Robb.C821[this 
note]; L.434; P.S162).   Flattened of creases, otherwise fi ne 
and rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3017). 

    

 2241* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   second issue, proof twenty pounds, 
uniface, no domicile, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. 
London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, horizontal SPECIMEN 
stamp below in 'Accountant' area, 'to this from Wellington 
8 Augt/62' added in pencil at bottom (Robb.D22; L.441; 
P.S181).   Pieces missing, fair.   

 $500 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive. 

    

 2242* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   second issue, proof twenty pounds, 
uniface, Wellington, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. 
London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, horizontal SPECIMEN 
stamp below in 'Accountant' area, 'from this to blank 8 
Augt/62' added in pencil at bottom (Robb.D22; L.441; 
P.S181).   Pieces missing, fair.   

 $500 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive. 

    

lot 2243 (next page)
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 2243* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   second issue, proof ten pounds, 
uniface, Dunedin, 18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. 
London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, 'to this 26 Feby/62' 
added in pencil in bottom margin (Robb.D52; L.443; 
P.S183).   Piece missing bottom left corner, glue marks and 
thinning in corners on back, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $800 

 Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.   

    

 2244* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, specimen ten pounds, 
Nelson, undated 18., No. 088476, imprint of Bradbury, 
Wilkinson & Co. Engravers & c. London, booklet edge 
with perforated selvedge, SPECIMEN/BW &Co/LONDON 
perforated at bottom (Robb.D.35; L.447, P.S193).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $2,200 

 Ex Spink Sale 1032 (lot 622). 

   

part 

 2245* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   third issue, ten pounds (copy), 
Wellington, 1st October 1913, No. 169948 booklet edge; 
another with 'Forgery' hand written in three places and 
signatures crossed out [illustrated]; another partial note, 
with CANCELLED in red in two places and holed (cf Robb.
D.35; L.447; P.S193).   Very good; pin holes, very good; 
poor, three contemporary forgeries, all with the same serial 
number.  (3)  

 $1,200 

    

 2246* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   fourth issue, specimen one pound, 
Auckland 18-, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. 
Engravers & c. London, with counterfoil attached, 
'SPECIMEN/B.W. & Co/LONDON' perforated in three 
lines, discordant serial numbers, No. 650000 and No. 
600001 (Robb.D.42; L.451; P.S202).   Nearly uncirculated 
and rare.   

 $2,500 

    

 

 2247* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   fi fth issue, uniface front and back 
trials, one pound, Wellington 189-, front black and white, 
imprint on both of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ltd Engravers, 
London, green back, both with CANCELLED in red in 
two places, printers notations on both (Robb.D522; L.452; 
P.S206s).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,500 
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 2248* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   sixth issue, one pound, Wellington, 
c1902-16 (date faded), No. G895904, booklet issue, imprint 
of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Engravers & c London (Robb.
D.621; L.455; P.S212).   Pin holes and an expert repair to cut 
near top, otherwise nearly fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

    

 2249* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   seventh issue, ten shillings, Wellington, 
1st October 1918, No. A786823, '10 Shillings' omitted from 
top corners, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. Ld. 
London (Robb.D711c; L.456; P.S223).   Hole in centre, many 
creases, otherwise very good with good colour.   

 $700 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3026). 

    

 2250* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   seventh issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 1st April 1920, No. B 012260, words and fi gures 
omitted from back, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co. 
Ld. London (Robb.D.711d; L.458; P.S224).   Toning spots 
bottom right edge, otherwise very good.   

 $700 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3027). 

    

 2251* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   seventh issue, one pound, Wellington, 
1st Dec 1917, No. 719335, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson 
& Co, Engravers, London, plain edge, written date (Robb.
D.721b; L.459; P.S225).   Many folds and creases, very 
good.    

 $400 

    

 2252* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   seventh issue, specimen five 
pounds, Wellington, 1st October 1918, discordant serials 
No.260001 and No.360000, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson 
& Co. Ld. London, printed date, text and fi gures on back, 
CANCELLED perforated at bottom, '0/3490 15.5.18' 
written in pen at top (Robb.D.471; L.461; P.S227).   Nearly 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $2,500 

    

 2253* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 1st October 1928, No. B273,838, £1/2 omitted 
from corners, imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, New 
Malden, Surrey (Robb.D.811c; L.466; P.S232a).   Bank stamp 
on back, very good.   

 $400 
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 2254* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, one pound, arched 
bank name, 1st October 1924, No. 816,402, imprint of 
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden, Surrey (Robb.
D.821a; L.467; P.S233).   Some ink loss from being stored in 
a plastic album, crisp body, very fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

    

 2255* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, one pound, straight 
bank name, 1st October 1928, No. E045,515, imprint 
of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden, Surrey 
(Robb.D.821d; L.468; P.S234a).   Nearly uncirculated and 
rare thus.   

 $1,400 

    

 2256* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, one pound, straight 
bank name, 1st October 1927, No. D768,122, imprint of 
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden, Surrey (Robb.
D.821d; L.468; P.S234a).   Still crisp, good fi ne.   

 $500 

    

 2257* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, one pound, straight 
bank name, 1st October 1929, No. F299,011, imprint of 
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden, Surrey (Robb.
D.821d; L.468; P.S234a).   Nearly fi ne.    

 $450 

    

 2258* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, fi ve pounds, arched 
bank name, 1st October 1927, No. 711,549, imprint of 
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden, Surrey (Robb.
D.841b; L.469; P.S235).   Creases and folds, nearly fi ne.    

 $1,000 

   2259 
  Bank of New Zealand,   hand drawn cheques for £1130.00, 
31 January 1874 and £100.0.0, 12th June 1874 both drawn 
in London on New Zealand branches; receipt for £25 for 
twenty fi ve shares in the bank, Sydney, 27th October, 1888; 
paid cheques (7), Dunedin, 1915 and 1920; Bank of New 
South Wales, unissued cheques (2) Kohu Kohu, 19..; Union 
Bank of Australia, unissued cheques (2), Sydney, 18..  Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (14)   

 $150 
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 2260* 
  The Bank of Otago Limited,   fi fty pounds, front and back 
black and white uniface trials on card, Dunedin, 186  No., 
front with imprint of Batho & Co. London, and 'Sept 4.1863' 
written in pencil at bottom (Robb.-; L.-; P.S-).   Both with 
glue marks on back corners, extremely fi ne and rare, a fi fty 
pounds being unrecorded from this bank.  (2)  

 $4,000 

 Ex Bonhams London July 2007, Sale 14914 (lot 326).   

    

 2261* 
  Bank of Otago,   The Otago Banking Company, unissued, 
one pound, Dunedin, not numbered, no imprint, signed 
with two signatures, 'BANK OF OTAGO 1851' etched on 
back (Robb.P.T.U.14a; L.-; P.S337, Sutherland p.185 and 
other pages, Hargreaves p.65-75).   Missing top right corner, 
numerous holes, fair.   

 $500 

 The company is fully discussed in the above references but its notes were 
never offi cially issued, due to the company failing to obtain a charter. The 
signatures are a later addition probably as an attempt to defraud. 

    

 2262* 
  Bank of Otago,   The Otago Banking Company, unissued, 
fi ve pounds, Dunedin, undated 185-, not numbered, no 
imprint or watermark, with counterfoil (Robb.P.T.U.14b; 
L.-; P.S338).   Toned with rough edges, very good.   

 $1,000 

   2263 
  The Colonial Bank of New Zealand,   second of exchange for 
£58.13.4 sterling, London (to Dunedin), 30th Jany 1893.   
Corner cut off left bottom, otherwise good very fi ne.    

 $150 

    

 2264* 
  The National Bank of New Zealand Limited,   third issue, 
one pound, uniface, Wellington, 1st July 1920, B274080, 
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co.Ld London (Robb.J.321e; 
L.506; P.S307).   Crisp original body, very fi ne.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Spink London September 2005, Sale 5015 (lot 2043). 

    

 2265* 
  The National Bank of New Zealand Limited,   uniform issue, 
ten shillings, Wellington, 1st July 1933, A/C 057745, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld. London (Robb.J.81b; L.511; 
P.S316).   Heavy centre fold, tear top edge, good colour, 
nearly fi ne.   

 $600 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3049). 
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 2266* 
  The National Bank of New Zealand Limited,   fourth issue, 
one pound, Wellington, 1st June 1926, D425417, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld. London (Robb.J.82; L.512; 
P.S317).   Flattened of folds, nearly very fi ne.   

 $600 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3051).  

    

 2267* 
  The National Bank of New Zealand Limited,   uniform issue, 
one pound, Wellington, 1st August 1930, H 200414, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld. London (Robb.J.82; L.512; 
P.S317).   Holed near E of ONE, several pin holes, washed, 
ink faded to blue, otherwise nearly fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 2965). 

    

 2268* 
  The New Zealand Banking Compy.,   Kororarika, unissued 
sterling cheque form dated 184.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $700 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 2506). 

One of the earliest known examples of New Zealand banking history. Printed 
for issue at Kororarika (now Russell), Bay of Islands where the fi rst branch 
of the bank was opened. Along with a hand written pencil note 'Opened at 
Russell in 1839 & moved to Auckland in 1842. First N.Z. Bank - The N.Z. 
Banking Coy. went out of business in 1844'. Although the New Zealand 
Banking Company issued banknotes during it's short period of existence, 
none are extant.  

    

 2269* 
  The Union Bank of Australia Limited,   fourth issue, one 
pound, Wellington, 1st March 1905, 4/N 467714, imprint 
of Waterlow & Sons Ld. London (Robb.M.42; L.533; 
P.S362b).   Quarter folds, tone spot holed in right margin, 
slightly trimmed at left, bank stamp and discolouration on 
back, still with good body, nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $900 

 Ex Spink London September 2005, Sale 5015 (lot 1009).  

    

 2270* 
  The Union Bank of Australia Limited,   fourth issue, fi ve 
pounds, Wellington, 1st March 1905, 3/N 133827, imprint 
of Waterlow & Sons Ld. London Wall, London (Robb.M.44; 
L.535; P.S363b).   Tears and pin holes, nearly very good and 
very rare.    

 $2,300 

    

lot 2271
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 2271* 
  The Union Bank of Australia Limited,   fourth issue, ten 
pounds, Wellington, 1st March 1905, No. 3/N 43178, 
imprint of Waterlow & Sons Ld. London (Robb.M.45; 
L.537; P.S364b).   Two pin holes, three heavy bank stamps on 
back, otherwise fi ne and excessively rare, only four known 
in private hands.   

 $6,000 

 Ex Spink London September 2005, Sale 5015 (lot 1008). 

    

 2272* 
  The Union Bank of Australia Limited,   uniform issue, one 
pound, Wellington, 1st October 1923, No. 5/N 883679, 
imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London (Robb.M.82; 
L.543; P.S372a).   Good body, very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Spink London September 2005, Sale 5015 (lot 1010). 

    

 2273* 
  Troopship Card Currency,   issued on the M.S. 'Sobieski' 
(Gdynia-America Shipping Lines, Ltd.) for one penny, Serie 
C, XI. 1943, 'Redeemable only during the voyage for which 
issued' No. 4986 (Sutherland cf.273 [p.193-4].   Nearly very 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $400 

 Together with a signed statement by an IBNS member 'I obtained this MV 
Sobieski 1d note, Serie C XI. 1943 direct from the serviceman who kept it 
as a souvenir. He stated that he had trooped on the MV Sobieski in 1943 
from Port Taufi g to Bombay (23/9/07)'.  

In order to meet a shortage of metallic currency on troopships conveying New 
Zealand troops to Egypt in 1940, a series of coloured 'New Zealand Currency' 
cards were printed on board the ships for various denominations.  

   RESERVE  BANK  ISSUES  

   SPECIMEN  NOTES  

    

 2274* 
  L.   Lefeaux, uniface specimen fi ve pounds, 1st August 1934, 
SPECIMEN/DE LA RUE & CO LTD/CANCELLED in red 
within oval medallion at bottom, SPECIMEN No.123 in 
red in bottom margin (Robb.R.142; L.605; P.156).   Light 
glue remnants on plain back, virtually uncirculated and 
very rare.   

 $3,000 

    

 2275* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), specimen ten shillings, with security 
thread, number letter, 8Y 000000, SPECIMEN/OF NO 
VALUE perforated in two lines at bottom (Robb.R.217b; 
L.628; P.158d).   Handling marks, nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,100 

    

 2276* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), specimen ten shillings, with 
security thread, number letter, 8Y 000000 (Robb.R.217b; 
L.628; P.158d) SPECIMEN in red diagonally, and de la Rue 
medallions in opposite corners both sides, single punch hole 
cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN NO 4 in lower left 
margin.   Minor glue spot on lower back corner, otherwise 
uncirculated.   

 $1,100 
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 2277* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), specimen one pound, with security 
thread, three numbers, 280 000000 (Robb.R.228; L.629; 
P.159d) SPECIMEN in red diagonally, and de la Rue 
medallions in opposite corners both sides, single punch hole 
cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN NO 4 in lower left 
margin.   Minor glue spot on lower back corner, otherwise 
uncirculated.   

 $1,200 

    

 2278* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), specimen fi ve pounds, with security 
thread, number number letter, 11E 000000 (Robb.R.246; 
L.631; P.160d) SPECIMEN in red diagonally, and de la 
Rue medallions in opposite corners both sides, single punch 
hole cancellation at signature, SPECIMEN NO 4 in lower 
left margin.   Minor remnants of glue on back right margin, 
otherwise uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

    

 2279* 
  H.R.   Hardie (1981-85), type II, specimen one dollar, three 
numbers, AAA 000000, fi rst serial prefi x, large SPECIMEN 
in red above signature and in smaller letters below top 
serial number and above bottom serial number, SPECIMEN 
perforated at both ends of note (Robb.R.411; P.169a).   
Uncirculated and rare.    

 $800 

    

 2280* 
  H.R.   Hardie (1981-85), type II, specimen ten dollars, three 
numbers, NAA 000000, fi rst serial prefi x, large SPECIMEN 
in red above signature and in smaller letters below top 
serial number and above bottom serial number, SPECIMEN 
perforated at both ends of note (Robb.R.441; P.172a).   
Virtually uncirculated and rare.    

 $1,000 

    

 2281* 
  H.R.   Hardie (1981-85), type II, specimen twenty dollars, 
three numbers, TAA 000000, first serial prefix, large 
SPECIMEN in black above signature and in smaller letters 
below top serial number and above bottom serial number, 
SPECIMEN perforated at both ends of note (Robb.R.451; 
P.173a).   Uncirculated and rare.    

 $1,200 

    

 2282* 
  H.R.   Hardie (1981-85), type II, twenty dollars, colour trial as 
for issued note for both sides, no numbers, large perforation 
hole to left, not dated (cf.Robb.R.451; P.173a).   Extremely 
fi ne and very rare.    

 $800 
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   First Issue 1934 - 1940  

    

 2283* 
  L.   Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, letter only, Y 
250787 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   Good very fi ne and 
scarce in this condition.   

 $900 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 2596). 

   2284 
  L.   Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, letter only, Z 
390271 (Robb.R.111; L.602; P.154).   Three heavy vertical 
folds wearing through, good body, good fi ne.   

 $300 

    

 2285* 
  L.   Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, number letter, 
1Y 359589 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   Two ink smudges, 
fl at, good very fi ne.   

 $750 

    

 2286* 
  L.   Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, number letter, 
1Z 189435 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $1,000 

   2287 
  L.   Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, number letter, 
2Z 583104 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   Many creases and 
folds, nearly fi ne.   

 $250 

    

 2288* 
  L.   Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, number letter, 
3Z 209458 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   Creases and folds, 
good colour and body, very fi ne.   

 $480 

    

 2289* 
  L.   Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, number letter, 
4Z 267750 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   Original body, 
three vertical folds, minor toning, good very fi ne/nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 93 (lot 3935).  

    

 2290* 
  L.   Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, number letter, 
5Z 512446 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   Extremely fi ne 
and rare as such.   

 $1,200 
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 2291* 
  L.   Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, number letter, 
6Z 232625 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   Two pin holes, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 

    

 2292* 
  L.   Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, number letter, 
7Z 261386 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   Extremely fi ne or 
better and rare in this condition.   

 $1,300 

   2293 
  L.   Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, number letter, 8Z 
113508 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   Very good.   

 $60 

    

 2294* 
  L.   Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, number letter, 
9Z 350000 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   Flattened, small 
ink stain and a pin hole, otherwise good fi ne and a rare 
number.   

 $500 

   2295 
  L.   Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, number letter, 9Z 
375245 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   Flattened, good fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 2296* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, letter only, A 
183091 (Robb.R.121; L.604; P.155).   Nearly uncirculated 
and rare in this condition.   

 $2,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3073) and featured in Robert Pepping's 
book 'New Zealand History Noted' (p.9).  

   2297 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, letter only, B 
726894, number letter, 1B 906966, 3B 894844, 9B 033282 
(Robb.R.121,2; L.604; P.155).   Very good - good fi ne, the 
last with a 1cm tear in top margin.  (4)  

 $220 

    

 2298* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, letter only, 
D 199042 (Robb.R.121; L.604; P.155).   Flat, nearly 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,200 

    

 2299* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, letter only, D 
000014 (Robb.R.121; L.604; P.155).   Flattened of folds, very 
good, a rare low serial number.   

 $600 
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   2300 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 
1A 915767, 4A 741734, 5A 794779 (Robb.R.122; L.604; 
P.155).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $700 

    

 2301* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 2A 
583356 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155).   Original body, nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare as such.   

 $600 

    

 2302* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 
3A 806135 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155).   Extremely fi ne or 
better and rare as such.   

 $1,500 

   2303 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 6A 
017053, 7A 769256, 8A 645146, 9A 933226 (Robb.R.122; 
L.604; P.155).   Very good - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $450 

    

 2304* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 2B 
078000 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155).   Nearly very fi ne and 
an interesting serial number.   

 $600 

    

 2305* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 2B 
894996 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155).   Very fi ne.   

 $320 

    

 2306* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 4B 
921339 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155).   Good very fi ne.   

 $600 

    

 2307* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 
5B 187319 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155).   Small tone spots, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $300 

    

 2308* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 6B 
865230 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $800 
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 2309* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 7B 
234049 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155).   Nearly uncirculated 
and rare in this condition.   

 $1,200 

    

 2310* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 8B 
165143 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155).   Good very fi ne.   

 $480 

    

 2311* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number number 
letter, 10B 970156 (Robb.R.123; L.604; P.155).   Crisp, good 
very fi ne.   

 $600 

    

lot 2312

 2312* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number number 
letter, 11B 709584 (Robb.R.123; L.604; P.155).   Flattened, 
nearly very fi ne.   

 $320 

    

 2313* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number number 
letter, 12B 934581 (Robb.R.123; L.604; P.155).   Creases and 
folds, good body, good very fi ne.   

 $600 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 2600). 

   2314 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 
3C 869908, 5C 546738, 9C 659455 (Robb.R.122; L.604; 
P155).   Good fi ne; nearly fi ne; nearly fi ne.  (3)   

 $280 

    

 2315* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 4C 
575299 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P155).   Paper clip stain top of 
back and two vertical folds, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 3075). 

   2316 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 6C 
119886 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P155).   Very fi ne.    

 $300 

   2317 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 7C 
590838 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P155).   Very fi ne.    

 $300 

   2318 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 8C 
329500 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P155).   Flat, nearly very fi ne.    

 $200 
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 2319* 
  L.   Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, number letter, 
1D 171678/9 consecutive pair (Robb.R.122; L.604; P155).   
Nearly uncirculated and very rare, especially as a pair.  (2)  

 $4,000 

    

 2320* 
  L.   Lefeaux, fi ve pounds, 1st August 1934, letter only, K 
548858 (Robb.R.141; L.605; P.156).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $550 

 Ex W.H. Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 3167).  

    

 2321* 
  L.   Lefeaux, fi ve pounds, 1st August 1934, number letter, 1K 
896935 (Robb.R.142; L.605; P.156).   Very fi ne.   

 $450 

    

 2322* 
  L.   Lefeaux, fi ve pounds, 1st August 1934, number letter, 2K 
557166 (Robb.R.142; L.605; P.156).   Very fi ne or better.   

 $500 

    

 2323* 
  L.   Lefeaux, fi ve pounds, 1st August 1934, number letter, 3K 
258947 (Robb.R.142; L.605; P.156).   Good extremely fi ne 
and rare in this condition.   

 $1,500 

    

 2324* 
  L.   Lefeaux, fi ve pounds, 1st August 1934, number letter, 3K 
485031 (Robb.R.142; L.605; P.156).   Very fi ne.   

 $450 

    

 2325* 
  L.   Lefeaux, fi ve pounds, 1st August 1934, number letter, 4K 
698821 (Robb.R.142; L.605; P.156).   Good extremely fi ne 
and rare in this condition.   

 $1,500 
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 2326* 
  L.   Lefeaux, fi fty pounds, 1st August 1934, letter only, T 
001436 (Robb.R.171; L.607; P.157).   Two 10mm tears at 
bottom, a 17mm tear with pieces missing at right, nearly 
very good and rare, a low serial number.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 77 (lot 2646).  

   Second Issue 1940 - 1967  

   2327 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, number over letter, 0/J 
277912, fi rst serial prefi x (Robb.R.211b; L.608; P.158a).   
Very good.    

 $60 

   2328 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over date, B/52 
373423, F/52 320270 (Robb.R.222b; L.612; P.159a).   
Extremely fi ne, the fi rst fl attened.  (2)   

 $140 

   2329 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over date, 
C/54 807219 (Robb.R.222b; L.612; P.159a).   Nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $120 

    

 2330* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over date, 
J/54 960755 (Robb.R.222b; L.612; P.159a).   Virtually 
uncirculated.    

 $160 

   2331 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over date, L/54 
429818 (Robb.R.222b; L.612; P.159a).   Pencil marks 
removed from top margin, nearly uncirculated.    

 $120 

    

 2332* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over date, 
Q/53 048927 (Robb.R.222b; L.612; P.159a).   Virtually 
uncirculated.    

 $160 

    

 2333* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), one pound, number over letter, 
0/Q 011579, last of this prefi x type (Robb.R.221b; L.611; 
P.159a).   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $250 

    

 2334* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over number, 
H/0 881532 (Robb.R.223; L.613; P.159a).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $240 

   2335 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 0/R 
920399, 2/R 516181, 3/R 087487, 4/R 415532, 5/R 095915, 
6/R 301632, 7/R 588448, 8/R 387083, 9/R 411703 (Robb.
R.241b; L.614; P.160a).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (9)  

 $750 
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 2336* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 
1/R 452556 (Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $300 

   2337 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 0/S 
609478, 1/S 674294, 2/S 944443, 3/S 377417, 4/S 110335, 
5/S 217867, 6/S 319537, 9/S 262175 (Robb.R.241b; L.614; 
P.160a).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $400 

    

 2338* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 7/S 
443748/9 consecutive pair (Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a).   
Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $600 

    

 2339* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 8/S 
021744/5 consecutive pair (Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a).   
Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

    

 2340* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 0/V 
098197 (Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a).   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $300 

   2341 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 1/V 
293251, 2/V 027730, 3/V 238770, 5/V 840044, 6/V 653672, 
7/V 376120, 8/V 510929 (Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a).   
Fine - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $440 

    

 2342* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 4/V 
709448/9 consecutive pair (Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a).   
Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

   2343 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 
0/W 256321, 1/W 696650, 2/W 661842, 3/W 839140, 
4/W 381605, 6/W 480876, 7/W 942791, 8/W 613624, 
9/W 733915 (Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a).   Very good 
- extremely fi ne.  (9)   

 $400 
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 2344* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 
5/W 196715 (Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $300 

 Ex W.H. Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B. 

   2345 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 
0/X 687858, 1/X 982094, 2/X 970745, 3/X 405667, 
4/X 274974, 5/X 450319, 6/X 260020, 7/X 767260, 8/X 
465109, 9/X 803111 (Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a).   Very 
good - very fi ne.  (10)   

 $400 

    

 2346* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), ten pounds, number over letter, 0/F 
653662, fi rst serial prefi x (Robb.R.251; L.615; P.161a).   
Good very fi ne.    

 $650 

    

 2347* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), ten pounds, number over letter, 1/F 
754552, (Robb.R.251; L.615; P.161a).   Good very fi ne.    

 $400 

    

 2348* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), ten pounds, number over letter, 2/F 
578749, (Robb.R.251; L.615; P.161a).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.    

 $450 

    

 2349* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), ten pounds, number over letter, 3/F 
728779, (Robb.R.251; L.615; P.161a).   Nearly uncirculated 
and rare as such.    

 $1,200 

    

 2350* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), ten pounds, number over letter, 4/F 
059337, last prefi x (Robb.R.251; L.615; P.161a).   Heavy 
creases and folds, still crisp, fi ne and very rare, less than 
ten known.    

 $1,500 
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 2351* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), fi fty pounds, number over letter, type 
I, bold serials, 0/U 019569 (Robb.R.271a; L.616; P.162a).   
Three tiny margin tears, paper still with some crispness, 
fi ne and rare.   

 $3,000 

 Only 31,000 of this type printed and 11 known to still exist. 

    

 2352* 
  T.P.   Hanna (1940-55), fi fty pounds, type 2, number over 
letter, 0/U 296392 (Robb.R.271b; L.616; P.162a).   Good 
extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $4,000 

   2353 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, letter over number, A/8 
130482 (Robb.R.214; L.617; P.158b).   Flattened of folds 
and creases, very fi ne.   

 $60 

    

 2354* 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, letter over number, B/3 
819967 (Robb.R.214; L.617; P.158b).   Flat, extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 2355* 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), one pound, letter over number, J/3 
699461 (Robb.R.224; L.619; P.159b).   Flattened, extremely 
fi ne.    

 $120 

   

part 

 2356* 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), one pound, three numbers, 005 116084 
[illustrated], 010 934071 (Robb.R.226; L.621; P.159b).   
Good extremely fi ne; fl attened, good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $280 

   2357 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), one pound, three numbers, 013 162016 
(Robb.R.226; L.621; P.159b).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 

 Slabbed by PMG as 55 About Uncirculated.   

    

 2358* 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 9/V 
877083/4, consecutive pair (Robb.R.242; L.622; P.160b).   
Good extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $600 
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   2359 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 0/W 
987299, 1/W 738494, 3/W 326173, 4/W 002807, 5/W 
899395, 6/W 416010, 8/W 505366 (Robb.R.242; L.622; 
P.160b).   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $500 

    

 2360* 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 2/W 
926181/3, consecutive trio (Robb.R.242; L.622; P.160b).   
Nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $900 

    

 2361* 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), five pounds, number over letter, 
7/W 602562 (Robb.R.242; L.622; P.160b).   Virtually 
uncirculated.   

 $480 

   2362 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), fi ve pounds, number over letter, 0/Y 
064865, 1/Y 647974, 2/Y 893150, 3/Y 207113, 4/Y 499143, 
5/Y 100805 (Robb.R.242; L.622; P.160b).   Very good - very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $280 

    

lot 2363

 2363* 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), five pounds, letter number, A0 
797579/80, consecutive pair (Robb.R.243; L.623; P.160b).   
Virtually uncirculated.  (2)   

 $800 

   2364 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), fi ve pounds, letter number, A1 338438, 
A2 833116, A3 232184, A4 973780 (Robb.R.243; L.623; 
P.160b).   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $270 

    

 2365* 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), fi ve pounds, letter number, A5 347357, 
last serial prefix (Robb.R.243; L.623; P.160b).   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 2366* 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), ten pounds, number over letter, 4/F 
974839, fi rst prefi x (Robb.R.252; L.624; P.161b).   Flattened, 
extremely fi ne.    

 $500 

    

 2367* 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), ten pounds, number over letter, 5/F 
761084 (Robb.R.252; L.624; P.161b).   Flattened, nearly 
extremely fi ne.    

 $400 
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 2368* 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), ten pounds, number letter, 6F 312604, 
last prefi x (Robb.R.253; L.625; P.161b).   Good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $1,000 

    

 2369* 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), fifty pounds, number letter,  1U 
043260 (Robb.R.273; L.627; P.162b).   Good extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $4,000 

   2370 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, with security thread, 
number next to letter, 9B 401945/9 consecutive run of six 
(Robb.R.217b; L.628; P.158d).   Uncirculated.  (6)   

 $300 

   2371 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, with security thread, 
number next to letter, 3J 234480, 4Y 866794, 5J 509214, 
7L 216071, 7S 011857, 7Y 990116 (Robb.R.217b; L.628; 
P.158d).   Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (6)   

 $150 

    

 2372* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, with security thread, 
number next to letter, 7Y 883377 with slipped second '3' in 
top serial number (Robb.R.217b; L.628; P.158d).   Fine.   

 $150 

   2373 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), one pound, without security thread, 
three numbers, 088 489315 (Robb.R.227b; L.629; P.159c).   
Nearly uncirculated.    

 $100 

   2374 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), one pound, with security thread, 
three numbers, prefi xes 111, 117, 125, 222, 223, 245, 250, 
254, 257, 263, 301 (Robb.R.228; L.629, P.159d).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (11)   

 $450 

   2375 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), one pound, with security thread, 
three numbers, 127 811795/6, consecutive pair (Robb.
R.228; L.629, P.159d).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)   

 $100 

   2376 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), one pound, with security thread, 
three numbers, 163 040627/8, consecutive pair (Robb.
R.228; L.629, P.159d).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)   

 $100 

   2377 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), one pound, with security thread, 
three numbers, 204 607233/5, consecutive trio (Robb.R.228; 
L.629, P.159d).   Flat, nearly uncirculated.  (3)   

 $130 

   2378 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), one pound, with security thread, 
three numbers, 248 314748/51, a run of four consecutive 
(Robb.R.228; L.629, P.159d).   Nearly uncirculated.  (4)   

 $160 

   2379 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), one pound, with security thread, 
three numbers, 284 749832/3, consecutive pair (Robb.
R.228; L.629, P.159d).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)   

 $100 

   2380 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), one pound, with security thread, 
three numbers, 297 165033/5, consecutive trio (Robb.R.228; 
L.629, P.159d).   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)   

 $120 

   2381 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), one pound, with security thread, 
three numbers, 298 756608/15, a run of eight consecutive 
(Robb.R.228; L.629, P.159d).   Uncirculated.  (8)   

 $480 
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   2382 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), fi ve pounds, all issued prefi xes 
complete in an album, without security thread, letter number, 
A5, A6 (consecutive trio), A7 (consecutive pair), A8, A9, B0, 
B1, B2, B3, B4, B5 (2), B6, B7, B8, B9, C0, C1 (consecutive 
pair), C2, C3, C4, C5, C6, C7, C8, C9, E0, E1, E2, E3, E4, 
E5, E6, E7, E8 (Robb.R.244; L.630; P.160c); with security 
thread, letter number, E9, H0, H1, H2, H3, H4, H5, H6, H7, 
H8, H9, J0, J1, J2, J3, J4, J5, J6, J7, J8, J9, K0, K1, K2, K3, 
K4, K5, K6, K7 (consecutive pair), K8, K9, L0 (consecutive 
pair), L1, L2, L3, L4, L5, L6, L7, L8, L9, S0, S1, S2, S3 
(consecutive pair), S4 (2), S5, S6, S7, S8, S9, Y0, Y1 190000, 
Y2, Y3, Y4 (consecutive trio), Y5, Y6, Y7 (consecutive pair), 
Y8, Y9 (consecutive pair) (Robb.R.245a; L.630; P.160d); 
number number letter, 10A, 10B, 10C, 10E (consecutive 
pair), 10H, 10J, 10K, 10L, 10Y, 10S (consecutive pair), 11A 
(consecutive trio), 11B (a run of fi ve consecutive), 11C, 11E, 
11H, 11J, 11K (consecutive pair), 11L, 11S (2), 11Y, 12A 
(a run of four consecutive), 12B (consecutive pair), 12E, 
12C (consecutive pair), 12K, 12L 058685, 12L 970704/6 
(consecutive trio) (Robb.R.246; L.631; P.160d).   Very good 
- uncirculated, most very fi ne or better.  (154)  

 $5,000 

 Many ex W.H. Lampard Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 78B. 

    

 2383* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without security 
thread, number letter, 6F 933849, fi rst serial prefi x (Robb.
R.254; L.632; P.161c).   Virtually uncirculated.   

 $600 

   2384 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without security 
thread, number letter, 7F 016001 (Robb.R.254; L.632; 
P.161c).   Flattened, extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

    

lot 2385

 2385* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without security 
thread, number letter, 8F 264488/90, consecutive trio (Robb.
R.254; L.632; P.161c).   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)   

 $1,200 

   2386 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without security 
thread, number letter, 9F 998795 (Robb.R.254; L.632; 
P.161c).   Very fi ne.    

 $180 

   2387 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without security 
thread, letter letter, AA 321511 (Robb.R.255; L.633; P.161c).   
Good very fi ne.     

 $240 

   2388 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread, 
letter letter, AB 747199 (Robb.256a; L.633; P.161d).   Good 
very fi ne.    

 $150 

    

 2389* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread, 
letter letter, AC 087326 (Robb.256a; L.633; P.161d).   Nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $260 

    

 2390* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread, 
letter letter, AE 758864/6, consecutive trio (Robb.256a; 
L.633; P.161d).   Light centre folds, nearly uncirculated and 
rare especially as a trio.  (3)   

 $800 
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 2391* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread, 
letter letter, AE 060833 (Robb.256a; L.633; P.161d).   Centre 
fold, nearly uncirculated.    

 $260 

   2392 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread, 
letter letter, AH 003775 (Robb.256a; L.633; P.161d).   
Flattened, extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   2393 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread, 
letter letter, AJ 177767, AJ 245184 (Robb.256a; L.633; 
P.161d).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 

   2394 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread, 
letter letter, AK 388199, AK 866723 (Robb.256a; L.633; 
P.161d).   Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $500 

    

 2395* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread, 
letter letter, AL 892226/7, consecutive pair (Robb.256a; 
L.633; P.161d).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $800 

    

lot 2396

 2396* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread, 
letter letter, AS 499025, last prefi x (Robb.256a; L.633; 
P.161d).   Uncirculated.    

 $300 

   2397 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, with security thread, 
letter letter, AS 499520, last prefi x (Robb.256a; L.633; 
P.161d).   Uncirculated.    

 $300 

    

 2398* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1956-67), fi fty pounds, letter only, R 199075 
(Robb.R.274; L.634; P.162c).   Stained edges and slightly 
faded from being in a frame, otherwise nearly uncirculated 
and rare.    

 $2,200 

   Third Issue 1967 - 1981 (Decimal Notes)  

    

 2399* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1967-68), fi rst issue decimal notes, set of one 
(0A), two (0A0), fi ve (001), ten (A0), twenty (AA) and one 
hundred dollars (G), all with matching low number serials 
000039  (Robb.R.311a, 321, 331, 341, 351, 381; L.635-41; 
P.163a-168a).   Uncirculated and rare.  (6)  

 $2,500 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 2566). 
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 2400* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1967-68), fi rst issue decimal notes, set of one 
(0A), two (0A0), fi ve (001) and ten (A0), all with matching 
low number serials 000619 (Robb.R.311a, 321, 331, 341; 
L.635-39; P.163a-166a).   Uncirculated and rare.  (4)  

 $700 

   2401 
  R.N.   Fleming (1967-68), two dollars, number letter number, 
0A0 (consecutive pair), 0A1 (4) two consecutive pairs, 0A7, 
0C6 (Robb.R.321; L.637; P.164a).   Nearly uncirculated.  
(8)  

 $150 

   2402 
  R.N.   Fleming (1967-68), fi ve dollars, three numbers, 001 
(2) and 002 467003 (Robb.R.331; L.638; P.165a).   The fi rst 
two nearly uncirculated, the last uncirculated.  (3)   

 $100 

   2403 
  R.N.   Fleming (1967-68), ten dollars, letter number, A0 (4) 
including a consecutive pair and B6 613725/6 consecutive 
pair (Robb.R.341; L.639; P.166a).   Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (6)   

 $300 

   2404 
  R.N.   Fleming (1967-68), twenty dollars, letter letter, AA 
000231, 242, 268 and AB 324763 (Robb.R.351; L.640; 
P.167a).   Uncirculated, the fi rst slightly discoloured.  (4)  

 $400 

    

 2405* 
  R.N.   Fleming (1967-68), one hundred dollars, letter only, 
G 000185/6 consecutive pair (Robb.R.381; L.641; P.168a).   
Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,400 

   2406 
  D.L.   Wilks (1968-75), one dollar, number letter, 3J, 7B, 
7H, 9J; letter number number, E00, H09, S07, Y09 (2) 
(Robb.R.312, 314; L.642; P.163b).   Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated.  (9)  

 $150 

   2407 
  D.L.   Wilks (1968-75), two dollars, number letter number, 
0E8 (5) including a consecutive run of four, 0J5 a consecutive 
run of nine, 0L8, 1B4, 1B5, 1H5 (2) and 1J1; fi ve dollars, 
067 (Robb.R.322, 332; L.646, 648; P.164b, 165b).   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (21)  

 $500 

   2408 
  D.L.   Wilks (1968-75), ten dollars, letter number, S0 
838923/4 consecutive pair, number number letter, 11J 
789817/8 consecutive pair (Robb.R.342, 344; L.650, 652; 
P.166b).   Nearly uncirculated.  (4)   

 $300 

    

 2409* 
  D.L.   Wilks (1968-75), twenty dollars, letter letter, BK 
820539/41, consecutive trio (Robb.R.352; L.654; P.167b).   
Nearly uncirculated.  (3)   

 $400 

   2410 
  R.L.   Knight (1975-77), one dollar, letter number number, 
B20, B21 (3) including a consecutive pair, B22 (2), B23 (2), 
B25, B27 (consecutive pair), C10, C22, C24, E11 (2), E14, 
E15, E19, K11, L18, S14, Y11, Y13, Y14 (Robb.R.316; 
L.656; P.163c).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (25)  

 $200 

   2411 
  R.L.   Knight (1975-77), two dollars, number letter number, 
1L6, 1S9, 2A4, 2A9, 2C8 (consecutive pair), 2E6 (consecutive 
pair), 2H1, 2J0, 2K6, 2K7 (2), 2K8, 2L3, 2L4, 2L6 (Robb.
R.324; L.656; P.164c).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(18)  

 $250 

   2412 
  R.L.   Knight (1975-77), fi ve dollars, three numbers, 083, 090, 
117, 125, 126 (consecutive pair), 139 (2) and 144 (Robb.
R.334; L.660; P.165c).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(9)  

 $250 
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   2413 
  R.L.   Knight (1975-77), ten dollars, number number letter, 
16K, 17E and 19J a run of three consecutive (Robb.R.346; 
L.662; P.166c).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated and 
scarce.  (5)  

 $400 

    

 2414* 
  R.L.   Knight (1975-77), one hundred dollars, letter only, G 
341949/50 consecutive pair (Robb.R.382; L.666; P.168b).   
Uncirculated and scarce.  (2)  

 $1,500 

   2415 
  H.R.   Hardie (1977-81), type I, two dollars, number letter 
number, 3B6, 3H4; fi ve dollars (12), three numbers, 159 a 
single and a run of ten consecutive, 164; ten dollars, number 
number letter, 31L 660581/8 a run of eight consecutive 
(Robb.R.326, 336, 349a; L.669, 671, 673; P.164d, 165d, 
166d).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (22)  

 $600 

   Fourth Issue 1981 - 1991  

   2416 
  H.R.   Hardie (1981-85), type II, fi rst prefi x, three letters, 
matched low numbered set AAA 000256, EAA 000256, 
JAA 000256, NAA 000256, TAA 000256, YAA 000256, 
one, two, fi ve, ten, twenty, fi fty and one hundred dollars; 
also fi ve dollars JAA 00067 and ten dollars NAA 000667 
(Robb.R.411, 421, 431, 441, 451, 461, 471; P.169a-175a).   
Uncirculated.  (8)  

 $600 

   2417 
  H.R.   Hardie (1981-85), type II, one dollar (6), three letters, 
AAA, AAK, AAT, AAZ (2), ADW; two dollars, three letters 
(21), EAA (2), EAE, EAF (10) including three consecutive 
pairs and a run of four consecutive, EAG consecutive pair, 
EAN, EET a run of fi ve consecutive, EHF; fi ve dollars (4), 
three letters, JAA, JAD (2), JAJ; ten dollars, three letters, 
NBC 963051/7 a run of seven consecutive; twenty dollars, 
three letters, TAB (Robb.R.412, 421, 431, 441, 451; P.169a 
- 173a).   Mostly uncirculated.  (40)  

 $300 

   2418 
  H.R.   Hardie (1983-85), fi fty dollars, three letters, XAY 
186015/20 a run of six consecutive (Robb.R.461; P.174a).   
Nearly uncirculated.  (6)  

 $480 

   2419 
  H.R.   Hardie (1983-85), fi fty dollars, three letters, XAA 
032935/6 consecutive pair, XAY 186011 (Robb.R.461; 
P.174a).   Uncirculated; nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $280 

   

part 

 2420* 
  H.R.   Hardie (1981-85), type II, one hundred dollars, three 
letters, YAA 645453, YAA 645556 (with heavy type serials, 
a replacement?) [illustrated], YAA 648474 (Robb.R.471; 
P.175a).   Good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $600 

    

 2421* 
  H.R.   Hardie (1981-85), type II, one hundred dollars, three 
letters, YAA 000210 (Robb.R.471; P.175a).   Uncirculated 
and a low serial number.   

 $300 

   2422 
  S.T.   Russell (1985-89), one dollar to one hundred dollars, 
with fi rst prefi x letters (except fi ve dollars), three letters 
AGW, EHG, JDS, NJR, TCT and YAB, all with the same 
number 000185 (Robb.R.413, 423, 433, 443, 453, 472; 
P.169b-175b).   Uncirculated.  (6)   

 $400 

   2423 
  S.T.   Russell (1985-89), one dollar, three letters, AJR; 
two dollars, three letters, ELX (12) including a run of 
eleven consecutive; fi ve dollars, three letters, JDR (2), JDS 
consecutive pair, JFD; ten dollars, three letters, NLT (Robb.
R.413, 423, 433, 443; P.169b - 172b).   Mostly uncirculated.  
(19)   

 $80 
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 2424* 
  S.T.   Russell (1985-89), one hundred dollars, three letters, 
YAB 000059 first serial prefix (Robb.R.472; P.175b).   
Uncirculated and a very low number.    

 $250 

   2425 
  D.T.Brash   (1989-91), type I, one dollar to fi fty dollars, with 
fi rst serial prefi x, three letters AMJ, ENF, JHG, NXN, THT, 
XBJ all with the same number 000052 (Robb.R.414, 424, 
435, 445, 454, 462; P.169c-P174b).   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $220 

   2426 
  D.T.   Brash (1989-91), two dollars, three letters, EPN, 
consecutive trio; fi ve dollars (6), three letters, JHG, JHW 
(2), JJC, JJP consecutive pair; ten dollars, 150th anniversary 
commemoratives (2), three letters, FTC and MBL 000916; 
twenty dollars, three letters, THT (Robb.R.424, 435, 446, 
454; P.170c, 171c, 176, 173c).   Mostly uncirculated.  (12)  

 $120 

   2427 
  D.T.   Brash (1989-92), type I, fi fty dollars, three letters, XBJ 
001193 and XBM 274506/8 consecutive trio (Robb.R.462; 
P.174b).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $400 

   Fifth Issue 1992 - 1997  

   2428 
  D.T.   Brash (1992-93), type II, fi ve dollars, letter letter, AF; 
ten dollars, letter letter, ES consecutive pair; twenty dollars, 
letter letter, GR consecutive pair (Robb.R.531, 544, 553; 
P.177, 182, 183).   Uncirculated.  (5)   

 $100 

   2429 
  D.T.Brash   (1992-99), type II, fi ve dollars, 1992 presentation 
pack containing uncut block of four notes, AAA prefi x 
(Robb.R.531; P.177b); also Ireland, Northern, Ulster Bank 
Limited, George Best commemorative issue, fi ve pounds, 
25th November 2006, GB 490295/300, six consecutive 
notes (three pairs).   The last in Ulster Bank commemorative 
folders, uncirculated.  (4 folders)   

 $100 

   Sixth Issue 1999 - (Polymer Notes)  

   2430 
  D.T.   Brash (1999-04), type IV, polymer, fi ve dollars, letter 
letter, CD; twenty dollars, letter letter, AA 02, CB 02; one 
hundred dollars, CA 99 557109; Alan Bollard (2003-), fi ve 
dollars, letter letter, AJ 03; ten dollars (3), letter letter, CC 06 
444 144, CD 06 444 414 and 444 414 (Robb.R.631, 651, 
671, 632, 642; P.185, 187, 189, 186b).   Uncirculated.  (8)   

 $200 

   Replacement Notes  

    

 2431* 
  D.L.   Wilks (1968-75), one dollar, star replacement note, 
letter number number, Y90 181665* (Robb.R.315; P.163b; 
L.645).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   2432 
  R.L.   Knight (1975-77), one dollar, star replacement notes, 
letter number number, Y91*, two singles and a consecutive 
pair (Robb.R.317; L.657; P.163c).   Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $60 

   2433 
  H.R.   Hardie (1977-81), type I, one dollar, star replacement 
notes, letter number number, Y91*, four singles, consecutive 
trio and a run of six consecutive (Robb.R.319; L.668; 
P.163d).   Mostly uncirculated.  (13)   

 $150 

   2434 
  H.R.   Hardie (1977-81), type I, one dollar, star replacement 
notes, letter number number, Y92*, eight single notes and  
two consecutive pairs (Robb.R.319; L.668; P.163d).   Mostly 
uncirculated.  (12)   

 $100 

   2435 
  H.R.   Hardie (1981-85), type II, one dollar, letter letter, 
AA*, four singles; two dollars, letter letter, EA* six singles 
and three consecutive pairs, EB 239321/30*, a run of ten 
consecutive (Robb.R.412, 422; P.169a, 170a).   Mostly 
uncirculated.  (26)  

 $250 
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 2436* 
  D.L.   Wilks (1968-75), two dollars, star replacement note, 
number letter number, 9Y0 384974* (Robb.R.323; L.647; 
P.164b).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

    

 2437* 
  D.L.   Wilks (1968-75), two dollars, star replacement note, 
number letter number, 9Y0 459542* (Robb.R.323; L.647; 
P.164b).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $450 

   2438 
  R.L.   Knight (1975-77), two dollars, star replacement 
notes, number letter number, 9Y1 106092/5*, a run of four 
consecutive notes (Robb.R.325; L.659; P.164c).   Nearly 
uncirculated and scarce.  (4)  

 $400 

   2439 
  R.L.   Knight (1975-77), two dollars, star replacement notes, 
number letter number, 9Y2 140741*, 9Y2 482105/10*, 
a run of six consecutive, 9Y2 482186/96*, a run of 
eleven consecutive (Robb.R.325; L.659; P.164c).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (18)  

 $400 

   2440 
  H.R.   Hardie (1977-81), type I, two dollars, star replacement 
notes, number letter number, 9Y2* two singles, two pairs, 
consecutive trio and a run of four consecutive; 9Y3*, a single 
and two consecutive pairs (Robb.R.327; L.670; P.164d).   
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (18)  

 $300 

   2441 
  H.R.   Hardie (1977-81), type I, two dollars (6); star 
replacement notes, 9Y2* (3, consecutive), 9Y3* (3); 
(1981-85), type II, one dollar, star replacement notes, AA* 
(13)(9 consecutive and 2 pairs), AB* consecutive pair; two 
dollars, star replacement notes EA* (3) and EB* (3); S.T. 
Russell (1985-89), two dollars (6, fi ve consecutive).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (39)  

 $150 

    

 2442* 
  D.L.   Wilks (1968-75), fi ve dollars, star replacement note, 
three numbers, 001 081483* (Robb.R.333; L.649; P.165b).   
Nearly extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $1,300 

    

 2443* 
  D.L.   Wilks (1968-75), fi ve dollars, star replacement note, 
three numbers, 990 315637* (Robb.R.333; L.649; P.165b).   
Flattened of folds, nearly very fi ne.   

 $400 

   2444 
  R.L.   Knight (1975-77), fi ve dollars, star replacement notes, 
three numbers, 991*, seven single notes (Robb.R.335; L.661; 
P.165c).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $250 

   2445 
  H.R.   Hardie (1977-81), type I, fi ve dollars, star replacement 
notes, three numbers, 991*, three singles, consecutive pair 
and a run of fi ve consecutive; 992*, seven single notes (Robb.
R.337; L.672; P.165d).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(17)   

 $350 

   2446 
  H.R.   Hardie (1981-85), type II, fi ve dollars, star replacement 
notes, two letters, JA*, seven single notes (Robb.R.432; 
P.171a).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $200 

   2447 
  S.T.   Russell (1985-89), fi ve dollars, star replacement notes, 
two letters, JA*, fi ve single notes (Robb.R.434; P.171b).   
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (5)   

 $80 
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 2448* 
  D.L.   Wilks (1968-75), ten dollars, star replacement note, 
letter number, AO 025804* (Robb.R.343; L.651; P.166b).   
Nearly extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $600 

    

 2449* 
  D.L.   Wilks (1968-75), ten dollars, star replacement note, 
number number letter, 99A 390485* (Robb.R.345; L.653; 
P.166b).   Uncirculated.    

 $500 

   2450 
  D.L.   Wilks (1968-75), ten dollars, star replacement note, 
number number letter, 99A 154612* (Robb.R.345; L.653; 
P.166b).   Flat, nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $200 

   2451 
  R.L.   Knight (1975-77), ten dollars, star replacement notes, 
number number letter, 99B 785516* and 99B 835239* 
(Robb.R.348; L.663; P.166c).   Extremely fi ne; uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $320 

   2452 
  H.R.   Hardie (1977-81), type I, ten dollars, star replacement 
notes, number number letter, 99C 225328*, 99C 756375*, 
99D 045186* (Robb.R.349b; L.674; P.166d).   Nearly 
uncirculated; extremely fi ne; uncirculated.  (3)  

 $250 

   2453 
  H.R.   Hardie (1981-85), type II, ten dollars, star replacement 
notes, letter letter, NA*, seven singles and two consecutive 
pairs; NB*, four single notes; twenty dollars, TA 065448* 
(Robb.R.442, 452; P.172a, 173a).   Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated.  (16)   

 $500 

   2454 
  D.L.   Wilks (1968-75), twenty dollars, star replacement 
note, letter letter, YJ 024496* (Robb.R.353; L.655; P.167b).   
Flattened, good fi ne.   

 $150 

   2455 
  H.R.   Hardie (1977-81), type I, twenty dollars, star 
replacement notes, letter letter, YJ 938945* and YJ 
795623/4* consecutive pair (Robb.R.357; L.676; P.167d).   
Nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

   2456 
  D.T.   Brash (1992-94), type II, replacement notes, letter letter, 
fi ve dollars, ZZ 016191; ten dollars, ZZ 009501; twenty 
dollars, ZZ 138020/2 consecutive trio and ZZ 138802/5 a 
run of four consecutive (Robb.R.532, 542, 552; P.177, 178a, 
179a).   Uncirculated.  (9)   

 $450 

   2457 
  D.T.   Brash (1992-2000), type II, fi fty dollars, replacement 
notes, letter letter, ZZ 020612 and ZZ 032738 (Robb.R.562; 
P.180).   Extremely fi ne; uncirculated.  (2)   

 $260 

    

 2458* 
  D.T.   Brash (1992-99), type I, one hundred dollars, 
replacement note, letter letter, ZZ 009341 (Robb.R.571; 
P.181a).   Uncirculated and rare.   

 $500 

   Special Numbers, Errors & Miscellaneous  

    

 2459* 
  H.R.   Hardie (1977-81), type I, two dollars, number letter 
number, 3H5 1000000 (Robb.R.326; L.669; P.164d).   Fine, 
a very rare one million serial number.   

 $400 



227

    

 2460* 
  H.R.   Hardie (1977-81), type I, ten dollars, number 
number letter, 32H 600000 (Robb.R.349a; L.673; P.166d).   
Uncirculated, a rare round number.    

 $250 

    

 2461* 
  H.R.   Hardie (1977-81), type I, ten dollars, number number 
letter, 31L 000001 (Robb.R.349a; L.673; P.166d).   Nearly 
uncirculated, a rare number one serial number.   

 $400 

    

 2462* 
  H.R.   Hardie (1981-85), type II, one dollar, three letters, 
ADA 1000000 (Robb.R.412; P.169a).   Uncirculated and a 
very rare one million serial number.   

 $800 

   2463 
  S.T.   Russell (1985-89), one dollar, three letters, ALK 100000 
(Robb.R.413; P.169b).   Fine, a scarce round number.   

 $80 

   2464 
  S.T.   Russell (1985-89), fi ve dollars, three letters, JFW 444444 
(Robb.R.433; P.171b).   Pen dated at top on front, other 
writing removed, two pin holes, otherwise fi ne, a scarce 
solid number.   

 $80 

    

 2465* 
  S.T.   Russell (1985-89), fi ve dollars, three letters, JFY 500000 
(Robb.R.433; P.171b).   Extremely fi ne and a scarce round 
number.    

 $100 

    

 2466* 
  D.T.   Brash (1989-91), type I, fi ve dollars, three letters, JHH 
999999 (Robb.R.435; P.171c).   Very fi ne and a very scarce 
solid number.   

 $150 

    

 2467* 
  D.T.   Brash (1994-99), type III, modifi ed reverse, twenty 
dollars, letter letter, FZ 777777 (Robb.R.553; P.183).   Very 
fi ne and a rare solid number.   

 $150 

    

 2468* 
  D.T.   Brash (1992-2000), type II, fi fty dollars, letter letter, 
AE 1000000 (Robb.R.561; P.180).   Very fi ne and a very rare 
one million serial number.   

 $700 
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   2469 
  D.T.   Brash (1989-91), one dollar, three letters, ANS 
227018, perforated cancellation in two vertical lines 
at left, 'CANCELLED 11.2.91' (Robb.R.414; P.169c).   
Uncirculated.   

 $50 

 A private cancellation by a stamp group at Philex '91, perforated at the 
exhibition and sold as a souvenir, it is also the last series prefi x to be issued 
when one dollar notes were discontinued in February 1991.   

    

 2470* 
  R.L.   Knight (1975-77), one dollar, letter number number, 
E21 256295/6 consecutive pair, with third digit '6' slipped 
from both top serial numbers (Robb.R.316; L.656; P.163c).   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

    

 2471* 
  R.L.   Knight (1975-77), ten dollars, number number letter, 
18A 428022 and 18A 428012, mis-matched serial numbers 
(Robb.R.346; L.662; P.166c).   Uncirculated.   

 $250 

    

 2472* 
  G.   Wilson (1955-56), error fi ve pounds, number over letter, 
4/W 124856, partial printing along top of the back of the 
top of the front (a wet ink transfer?) (Robb.R.242; L.622; 
P.160b).   Fine and a very rare error on an early pre-decimal 
note.   

 $1,000 

    

 2473* 
  R.L.   Knight (1975-77), one dollar, letter number number, 
E11 748397 and E11 748399/400 with degrees of wet ink 
transfers from the backs to the fronts (Robb.R.316; L.656; 
P.163c).   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $250 

   2474 
  S.T.   Russell (1985-89), five dollars, three letters, JEF 
720463/6, a run of four consecutive notes with increasing 
degrees of partial wet ink transfers from the backs to the 
fronts (Robb.R.433; P.171b).   Uncirculated.  (4)   

 $220 

    

 2475* 
  H.R.   Hardie (1981-85), type II, ten dollars, three letters, 
NCH 155435, paper crease causing disruption to the intaglio 
printing phase on the front (Robb.R.441; P.172a).   Flattened 
of folds, very fi ne.    

 $200 

    

 2476* 
  S.T.   Russell (1985-89), ten dollars, three letters, NLK 
158984, paper fold causing 75 percent of intaglio printing 
phase on front to be missing (Robb.R.443; P.172b).   Nearly 
uncirculated, a spectacular error.   

 $600 
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 2477* 
  H.R.   Hardie (1977-81), type I, twenty dollars, letter letter, 
HS 835893, missing simultan printing phase on back (Robb.
R.356; L.675; P.167d).   Good very fi ne, a spectacular error.   

 $800 

   2478 
  Decimal Currency Board,   practice notes (c.1966), ten 
shillings, one pound and five pounds, one, two, five, 
ten, twenty and one hundred dollars.   Extremely fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (9)   

 $40 

   OTHER  PROPERTIES  

   TRADING  BANK  ISSUES 

    

 2479* 
  The Bank of Australasia,   third issue, fi ve pounds, Wellington, 
5th August 1921, B19,760, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co 
Ld, London (Robb.B.341; L.407; P.S118m).   Small hole in 
left margin, fl attened and washed, otherwise fi ne and very 
rare.   

 $3,000 

    

lot 2480

 2480* 
  Bank of New South Wales,   fourth issue, one pound, 
Wellington, 1st Feby. 1917, C207827, imprint of Charles 
Skipper & East, London (Robb.C.42; L.427; P.S154m).   
Nearly very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,500 

   2481 
  Bank of New Zealand,   Second of exchange, London, 
27.8.1885, to Waipawa, N.Z. for ten guineas; Bank of 
New Zealand, Melbourne, 193-, unissued; Bing, Harris 
& Co. Ltd., Dunedin, three months after date promise to 
pay £30.13.5, 1-4-1915; another, Christchurch, £41.8.0, 
1-2-1915, with additional red 'R' sticker attached; another, 
Christchurch, £28.15.6, 17-3-1915, also with red 'R' sticker, 
all with one shilling duty stamps.   Mostly very fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

    

 2482* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   sixth, provisional issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 1st March 1918, No 922001, with imprint of 
Whitcombe & Tombs Ltd, printed date (Robb.R.611c; 
L.453; P.S216c).   Folds and creases, some light staining, crisp 
paper, fi ne or better and rare, an interesting serial number 
and near the end of the issue.   

 $3,500 

    

 2483* 
  Bank of New Zealand,   uniform issue, one pound, straight 
bank name, 1st October 1929, No. G665,077, imprint of 
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden, Surrey (Robb.
D.821d; L.468; P.S234a).   Extremely fi ne and scarce thus.   

 $1,200 
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 2484* 
  The National Bank of New Zealand Limited,   uniform issue, 
one pound, Wellington, 1st Jany. 1925, C150548, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co Ld., London (Robb.J.82; L.512; 
P.S317).   Many creases and folds, good.   

 $300 

   2485 
  The National Bank of New Zealand Limited,   full list (15 
pages) of specimen signatures of bank offi cers authorised 
to sign letters of credit or drafts issued by branches in 
New Zealand, included is a list of all NBNZ branches and 
agencies in New Zealand together with a letter of explanation 
dated January 1939 from NBNZ Head Offi ce, London and 
a specimen Credit Note, also two separate letters, both 
Supplement No 1 dated 24 May 1939 to include two more 
specimen signatures. On heavy grade paper stored in a titled 
folder with cover dated January  1939.   Some light foxing in 
parts, otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne and very scarce.  
(3)  

 $100 

   RESERVE  BANK  ISSUES 

    

 2486* 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, 
letter only, Y 949987 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   Several 
creases and folds, good colour, crisp original condition, 
nearly extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $1,700 

    

lot 2487

 2487* 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, 
number letter, 1Y 308204 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   
Several folds, vibrant colour, crisp original condition, nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $1,700 

    

 2488* 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, 
number letter, 1Y 359925 (Robb.R.112; L.602; P.154).   
Very fi ne.    

 $750 

    

 2489* 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, 
letter only, Y 795885 (Robb.R.112; L.601; P.154).   Flattened, 
nearly fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

   2490 
  Reserve Bank,   L.Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st August 1934, 
letter only, Y 034110 (Robb R.112; L.601; P.154).   Flattened 
of folds, smudge mark at front centre left, otherwise fi ne.   

 $150 

    

 2491* 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, 
number letter, 1A 479345 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $450 
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 2492* 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, 
number letter, 3A 821464 (Robb.R.122; L.604; P.155).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

   2493 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, 
number letter, 4B 745480 (Robb R.122; L.604; P.155).   
Foxing, a few small edge chips, otherwise very good.   

 $50 

   2494 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, one pound, 1st August 1934, 
number number letter, 11B 573317 (Robb R.123; L.604; 
P.155), fi ve pounds, 1st August 1934, number letter, 3K 
311164 (Robb R.142; L.606; P.156).   Both with small edge 
splits, otherwise nearly fi ne.  (2)   

 $150 

    

 2495* 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, fi ve pounds, 1st August 1934, 
letter only, K 946593 (Robb.R.141; L.605; P.156).   Flattened 
of fold, very fi ne.   

 $500 

    

 2496* 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, fi ve pounds, 1st August 1934, 
number letter, 3K 778150 (Robb.R.142; L.605; P.156).   
Very fi ne.   

 $450 
 Ex Graeme Bamford Collection. 

   2497 
  Reserve Bank,   L. Lefeaux, 1st August 1934 - Alan Bollard 
(2003-), ten shillings to fi fty pounds and one dollar to one 
hundred dollars, an incomplete collection housed on Vario 
sheets in an album, includes replacement notes (stars and 
ZZs) and a Wilson fi fty pounds in poor condition.   Poor 
- uncirculated.  (149)  

 $2,500 

 Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.  

    

 2498* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, letter 
over number, A/0 123830 (Robb.R.213; L.610; P.158a).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $500 

 Ex David Hope Collection. 

   2499 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten shillings, letter 
over number, A/2 062847 (Robb.R.213; L.610; P.158a).   
Very fi ne.   

 $70 

    

 2500* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over 
date, M/52 803631/8 a run of eight consecutive notes (Robb.
R.222b; L.612; P.159a).   Nearly uncirculated.  (8)  

 $1,200 
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 2501* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter 
over date, J/48 494599/600 consecutive pair (Robb.R.222b; 
L.612; P.159a).   Lightly stained with small tone spots, 
otherwise good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

    

 2502* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over 
date, Q/54 737581/2 consecutive pair (Robb.R.222b; L.612; 
P.159a).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)   

 $300 

    

 2503* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over 
date, J/48 494584/5 consecutive pair (Robb.R.222b; L.612; 
P.159a).   Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

    

 2504* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over 
date, H/47 764293 (Robb.R.222b; L.612; P.159a).   Nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $200 

   2505 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter over 
date H/52 541594 and L/52 188622 (Robb.R.222b; L.612; 
P.159a).   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   2506 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one pound, letter 
over number, G/6 124207, number over letter, 5/P 205704; 
G. Wilson (1955-56), letter over number J/9 372066; R.N. 
Fleming (1956-67), three numbers, 299 924249 (Robb.
R.223, 221b, 224, 228; L.613, 611, 619, 629; P.159a, b, 
d).   Good very fi ne - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $350 

 Ex David Hope Collection.  

    

 2507* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), fi ve pounds, number 
over letter, 6/S 047010 and 6/S 047014 (Robb.R.241b; 
L.614; P.160a).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)   

 $500 
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 2508* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), fi ve pounds, number 
over letter, 4/V 803195 (Robb.R.241b; L.614; P.160a).   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $150 

    

 2509* 
  Reserve Bank,   T.P. Hanna (1940-55), ten pounds, number 
over letter, 1/F 509591 (Robb.R.251; L.615; P.161a).   Nearly 
very fi ne.    

 $200 

    

 2510* 
  Reserve Bank,   G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, number 
letter, 0E 514507 (Robb.R.215; L.618; P.158b).   Uncirculated 
and rare thus.   

 $500 

 Ex Graeme Bamford Collection. 

   2511 
  Reserve Bank,   G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, letter over 
number, B/1 345453 and one pound, J/3 478204 (Robb.
R.214, 224; L.617, 619; P.158b, 159b).   Good very fi ne; 
fl attened, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

    

 2512* 
  Reserve Bank,   G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, number 
letter, OK 474322, last prefi x (Robb.R.215; L.618; P.158b).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $120 

   2513 
  Reserve Bank,   G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, number 
letter, 0J 407294, R.N. Fleming (1956-67), number letter, 8J 
345301 (Robb.R.215, 217b; L.618, 628; P.158b, d).   Fine; 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $80 

 Ex David Hope Collection. 

   2514 
  Reserve Bank,   G. Wilson (1955-56), ten shillings, letter 
over number, A/6 054502 (Robb.R.214; L.617; P.158b).   
Processed on the front causing fading to serial numbers, still 
crisp, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

    

 2515* 
  Reserve Bank,   G. Wilson (1955-56), one pound, three 
numbers, 006 680875 (Robb.R.226; L.621; P.159b).   
Uncirculated and scarce thus.   

 $300 

 Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.   

   2516 
  Reserve Bank,   G. Wilson (1955-56), fi ve pounds, number 
over letter, 1/W 175242 and 6/W 952213 (Robb.R.242; 
L.622; P.160b).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 
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 2517* 
  Reserve Bank,   G. Wilson (1955-56), ten pounds, number 
over letter, 4/F 125504 fi rst serial prefi x (Robb.R.252; L.624; 
P.161b).   Good very fi ne.    

 $280 

   2518 
  Reserve Bank,   G. Wilson (1955-56), ten pounds, number 
over letter, 4/F 951575, fi rst serial prefi x (Robb.R.252; 
L.624; P.161b).   Good fi ne.    

 $120 

   2519 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1956-1967) all with security 
thread, ten shillings, number letter, 9A 981743, one pound, 
three numbers, 123 094294, fi ve pounds, number letter, 11E 
442632, ten pounds, letter letter, AJ 895740 (P.158d, 159d, 
160d, 161d).   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

   2520 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten shillings, with 
security thread, number next to letter, 9L 764410; one 
pound, with security thread, three numbers, 183 603264; 
fi ve pounds, with security thread, number number letter, 12L 
970590 (Robb.R.217b, 228, 246; L.628, 629, 631; P.158-
160d).   Uncirculated; extremely fi ne; uncirculated.  (3)   

 $120 

   2521 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1956-67), fi ve pounds, with 
security thread, letter number, H8 489345, number number 
letter, 11H 699889 (Robb.R.245a, 246; L.630, 631; P.160d).   
Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

 Ex David Hope Collection.  

   2522 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without 
security thread, number letter, 6F 982294, fi rst serial prefi x 
(Robb.R.254; L.632; P.161c).   Slightly stained on back, 
otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

   2523 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without 
security thread, number letter, 8F 120743 (Robb.R.254; 
L.632; P.161c).   Slight foxing, good very fi ne.   

 $150 

   2524 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1956-67), ten pounds, without 
security thread, letter letter, AL 976075 (Robb.R.255; L.633; 
P.161c).   Small nick in top margin, otherwise extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 2525* 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1956-67), fi fty pounds, letter 
only, R 199088 (Robb.R.274; L.634; P.162c).   Handling 
marks in top margin, otherwise nearly uncirculated and 
rare.    

 $2,800 

   2526 
  Reserve Bank,   one dollar (P.169a[8]); two dollars (P.170a[7]); 
fi ve dollars (P.171a[6]); ten dollars (P.166d, 172a[5]); twenty 
dollars (P.167d, 173a); one hundred dollars (P.175a).   Housed 
in a blue album, good - uncirculated.  (31)  

 $300 

   2527 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1967-68), one hundred dollars, 
letter only, G 231006 (Robb.R.381; L.641; P.  168a).  Flat, 
very fi ne.  

 $200 

   2528 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1967-68) to Alan Bollard 
(2004-), one dollar to fi fty dollars, the balance of a collection, 
includes star replacement notes, consecutive pairs, and 
higher denominations, many scarce issues.   Extremely fi ne - 
uncirculated, all housed on Vario sheets in an album.  (86)  

 $2,200 

   2529 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1967-68) - D.T. Brash (1989-
91), ten dollars, B7, K4, 15E, 99A*, 19J, 99B* (Knight), 
28C, 99C* (Hardie I), 99D*, NGR, NA*, NB* (2) (Hardie 
II & Russell), NVT, NXN and AAA (150th Anniv.) (Robb.
R.341 - 446; L.639 - 674; P.166a - 176).   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (16)  

 $1,200 
 Ex David Hope Collection.  

   2530 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1967-68) - D.T. Brash (1989-
91), fi ve dollars, 001, 058, 131, 990*, 991* (2) (Knight & 
Hardie I), 168, 992*, JCF, JA* (2) (Hardie II & Russell), JFM 
and JJK (Robb.R.331 - 435; L.638 - 671; P.165a - 171c).   
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $600 
 Ex David Hope Collection.  

   2531 
  Reserve Bank,   R.N. Fleming (1967-68) - D.T. Brash (1989-
91), two dollars, 0A0, 0E0, 1L7, 9Y2* (2) (Knight & Hardie 
I), 3H1, 9Y3*, EAA, EA*, EB*, ELF, EMB, EMC 196691 
(radar) and EPN (Robb.R.321 - 424; L.637 - 669; P.164a 
- 170c).   Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (14)  

 $320 
 Ex David Hope Collection.  
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   2532 
  Reserve Bank,   D.L. Wilks (1968-75), one dollar, number 
letter, 3J 000131/3, consecutive trio of the fi rst prefi x, the last 
digit in the top serial numbers with minor slippage (Robb.
R.312; L.642; P.163b).   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $80 
 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   2533 
  Reserve Bank,   D.L. Wilks (1968-75), one dollar, letter 
number number, J09 219027; S07 037276 (Robb.R.314; 
P.163b; L.642).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $50 
 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

    

 2534* 
  Reserve Bank,   D.L. Wilks (1968-75), one dollar, star 
replacement note, letter number number, Y90 499966* 
(Robb.R.315; P.163b; L.645).   Very fi ne.   

 $180 

    

 2535* 
  Reserve Bank,   D.L. Wilks (1968-75), two dollars, star 
replacement note, number letter number, 9Y0 745188* 
(Robb.R.323; L.647; P.164b).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $600 

    

 2536* 
  Reserve Bank,   D.L. Wilks (1968-75), two dollars, star 
replacement note, number letter number, 9Y0 845851* 
(Robb.R.323; L.647; P.164b).   Many creases and a centre 
fold, good very fi ne.   

 $240 

   2537 
  Reserve Bank,   D.L. Wilks (1968-75), five dollars, star 
replacement note, three numbers, 990 178914* (Robb.
R.333; L.649; P.165b).   A 3mm tear in top margin, otherwise 
nearly very fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 

   2538 
  Reserve Bank,   D.L. Wilks (1968-75), ten dollars, L7 
269058/9 consecutive pair (Robb.R.342; L.650; P.166b).   
Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $300 

    

 2539* 
  Reserve Bank,   D.L. Wilks (1968-75), ten dollars, L7 
269609/10 consecutive pair (Robb.R.342; L.650; P.166b).   
Uncirculated.  (2)   

 $300 

    

 2540* 
  Reserve Bank,   D.L. Wilks (1968-75), ten dollars, star 
replacement note, letter number, A0 085402* (Robb.R.343; 
L.651; P.166b).   Many creases and a centre fold, good very 
fi ne and rare.    

 $600 

    

 2541* 
  Reserve Bank,   D.L. Wilks (1968-75), ten dollars, star 
replacement note, number number letter, 99A 812827* 
(Robb.R.345; L.653; P.166b).   Good extremely fi ne.    

 $300 
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   2542 
  Reserve Bank,   D.L. Wilks (1968-75), ten dollars, star 
replacement note, number number letter, 99A 628616* 
(Robb.R.345; L.653; P.166b).   Tiny nick in top margin, 
otherwise good extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

    

 2543* 
  Reserve Bank,   D.L. Wilks (1968-75), twenty dollars, star 
replacement note, letter letter, YJ 032274* (Robb.R.353; 
L.655; P.167b).   Flattened of a vertical fold, minor toning 
on back, extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $250 

   2544 
  Reserve Bank,   D.L. Wilks (1968-75) - D.T. Brash (1989-91), 
twenty dollars, BB, KE, YJ* (Hardie I), TA*, TAA, TCT, 
THT (Robb.R.352 - 454; L.654 - 675; P.167b - 173c).   Good 
very fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $400 

 Ex David Hope Collection.  

    

 2545* 
  Reserve Bank,   R.L. Knight (1975-77), one dollar, star 
replacement notes, letter number number, Y90 878789/90* 
consecutive pair (Robb.R.317; L.657; P.163c).   Nearly 
uncirculated and scarce.  (2)  

 $160 

   2546 
  Reserve Bank,   R.L. Knight (1975-77), one dollar - twenty 
dollars, Y91 204322*, 9Y2 263256*, 990 865883* star 
replacement notes, 22B 073515, CJ 952306 (Robb.R.317, 
325, 335, 346; L.657, 659, 661, 662; P.163c, 164c, 165c, 
166c).   Good fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $120 

   2547 
  Reserve Bank,   R.L. Knight (1975-77), fi ve dollars, three 
numbers, 144 854450/67 eighteen consecutive notes of the 
last serial prefi x (Robb.R.334; L.660; P.165c).   Uncirculated.  
(18)  

 $400 
 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

   2548 
  Reserve Bank,   R.L. Knight (1975-77), fi ve dollars, three 
numbers, 143 990910 partial ink fadeout on front during 
intaglio printing phase (Robb.R.334; L.660; P.165c).   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 
 Ex Robb Family Collection.  

   2549 
  Reserve Bank,   R.L. Knight (1975-77), fi ve dollars, star 
replacement note, three numbers, 990 997254* (Robb.
R.335; L.661; P.165c).   Centre fold, nearly uncirculated 
and scarce.    

 $100 

    

 2550* 
  Reserve Bank,   R.L. Knight (1975-77), ten dollars, star 
replacement notes, number number letter, 99B 991989* 
and 99C 023114* (Robb.R.348; L.663; P.166c).   Nearly 
uncirculated; extremely fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $350 

   2551 
  Reserve Bank,   R.L. Knight (1975-77), twenty dollars, letter 
letter, CL 844598/9 consecutive pair, with fade out of the 
fourth digit '5' on top serial numbers on both notes (Robb.
R.354; L.664; P.167c).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 
 Ex Robb Family Collection. 

    

 2552* 
  Reserve Bank,   R.L. Knight (1975-77), twenty dollars, star 
replacement note, letter letter, YJ 224438* (Robb.R.355; 
L.665; P.167c).   Nearly extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $400 
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   2553 
  Reserve Bank,   R.L. Knight (1975-77), one hundred dollars, 
letter only, G 444243 (Robb.R.382; L.666; P.168b).   Very 
fi ne and scarce.    

 $160 

   2554 
  Reserve Bank,   H.R. Hardie (1977-81), type I, ten dollars, 
star replacement notes, number number letter, 99C 788167* 
and 99D 050667* (Robb.R.349b; L.674; P.166d).   Flat, 
with a 3mm tear in top margin; fl attened, extremely fi ne 
and scarce.  (2)  

 $120 

    

 2555* 
  Reserve Bank,   H.R. Hardie (1977-81), type I, twenty dollars, 
star replacement note, letter letter, YK 023656* (Robb.
R.357; L.676; P.167d).   Virtually uncirculated and rare.   

 $800 

 


